

No. 11-5270, 11-5271, 11-5272

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CAROL EVE GOOD BEAR, CHARLES COLOMBE,  
and MARY AURELIA JOHNS,  
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees,

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:96-CV-1285, the Honorable Thomas F. Hogan, District Judge

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

Dennis M. Gingold  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
DENNIS M. GINGOLD  
607 14th Street, N.W., 9th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 824-1448

William E. Dorris  
Elliott Levitas  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Telephone: (404) 815-6500

Adam H. Charnes  
David C. Smith  
Richard D. Dietz  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
1001 W. Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101  
Telephone: (336) 607-7300

Keith M. Harper  
Michael Alexander Pearl  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &  
STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 508-5844

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED  
CASES .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

GLOSSARY..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4

    I.    HISTORY OF THE INDIVIDUAL INDIAN MONEY  
          TRUST .....4

    II.   THE TRUST REFORM ACT .....6

    III.  NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE TRUST  
          ACCOUNTING.....6

    IV.  THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....8

    V.   THE CLAIMS RESOLUTION ACT OF 2010.....11

    VI.  APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT .....12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....15

    I.    OBJECTORS’ CURSORY ARGUMENTS ARE  
          WAIVED .....15

    II.   THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES ARTICLE III’S CASE  
          OR CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT .....16

III.	THE DISTRICT JUDGE WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO RECUSE BASED ON STATEMENTS AT A STATUS CONFERENCE.....	19
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAIRNESS FINDING IS CORRECT AND WELL WITHIN THE COURT’S DISCRETION .....	23
A.	The settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate .....	24
B.	Objectors’ arguments concerning the \$1,000 payments to Historical Accounting Class members are meritless .....	28
C.	Objectors’ arguments concerning the named plaintiffs’ incentive awards are meritless .....	34
V.	THE SETTLEMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>WAL-MART</i> .....	37
A.	Approval of the Historical Accounting Class settlement is consistent with <i>Wal-Mart</i> .....	37
B.	Approval of the Trust Administration Class is consistent with <i>Wal-Mart</i> .....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....26

*Begay v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.*, 710 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.N.M. 2010) .....26

*Brown v. United States*, 195 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....26

*Catawba Cnty. v. EPA*, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

*Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.*, 276 F.R.D. 506 (W.D. Wis. 2011) .....38

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....38

*Cobell v. Babbitt (Cobell V)*, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....6

*Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XIX)*, 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 1, 22

*Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XX)*, 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 5, 6, 7, 9

*Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XXI)*, 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 7, 30

\**Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VI)*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 24, 33, 41, 43

\**Cobell v. Salazar (Cobell XXII)*, 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 8, 14, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.*, 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995).....38

*Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks*, 430 U.S. 73 (1977) ..... 27, 28

*District of Columbia v. Doe*, 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

---

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....16

*Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*, 645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011).....31

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....17

*Hodel v. Irving*, 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....33

*In re Asbestos Litig.*, 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996), *rev'd on other grounds, Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....17

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....17

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*, 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....34

*In re Merck & Co. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*, MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009).....39

*In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....17

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....17

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*, 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004) .....24

*Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.*, 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....20

*Liteky v. United States*, 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....20

*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*, --- F.3d. ---, No. 11-3639 (7th Cir. Feb. 24, 2012) .....43

*Mitchell v. United States*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....4

*Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.*, 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) .....34

*Neil v. Zell*, 275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....38

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....41

*Pigford v. Glickman*, 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 23, 33

*Presidential Life Ins. Co. v. Milken*, 946 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....17

\**SEC v. Loving Spirit Found. Inc.*, 392 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 20

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....4

*Simmons v. United States*, 71 Fed. Cl. 188 (2006) .....26

\**Thomas v. Albright*, 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 23, 24, 33

*Two Shields v. United States*, No. 11-531-L (Fed. Cl.) ..... 31, 32

*U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB.*, 490 F.3d 957 (D.C Cir. 2007) .....20

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....27

*United States v. Thames*, 214 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) .....22

*United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation*, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) .....32

\**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).... 15, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42

*Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....35

**Statutes and Rules**

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994,  
 Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 .....6

\*Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat.  
 3064..... 3, 10, 11, 12, 18, 27, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 40, 41, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)..... 10, 15, 37, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 10, 15, 37, 38, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 10, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 24, 39

General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....4

28 U.S.C. § 144 .....20

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 11, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1500.....32

**Other Authorities**

Bureau of Mun. Research, 63rd Cong., *Report to the Joint Commission to Investigate Indian Affairs: Business and Accounting Methods Employed in the Administration of the Office of Indian Affairs 2* (Comm. Print 1915)..... 5, 43

Comm. on Gov’t Operations, *Misplaced Trust: The Bureau of Indian Affairs’ Mismanagement of the Indian Trust Fund*, H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992) ..... 5, 43

*Elouise Cobell, A Native American Leader Who Took on Washington and Won*, Wash. Post, Oct. 17, 2011 .....36

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Office of the Special Tr. for Am. Indians, *Budget Justification for Fiscal Year 2010* (2010), available at [http://www.doi.gov/ost/congressional/budget/FY2010\\_BudgetJustification.pdf](http://www.doi.gov/ost/congressional/budget/FY2010_BudgetJustification.pdf) (visited Dec. 13, 2011) .....25
